
Lake County Illinois

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 121-0823 Name: Quentin Road at IL Route 22 Sidewalk
Improvements: Contract Award and Appropriation

Status:Type: resolution Passed

File created: In control:5/13/2021 Public Works, Planning & Transportation Committee

On agenda: Final action: 6/8/2021

Title: Joint resolution authorizing a contract with Alliance Contractors, Inc., Woodstock, Illinois, in the
amount of $233,808.41 for sidewalk and curb ramp improvements at the Quentin Road at Illinois
Route 22 intersection, and appropriating $281,000 of ¼% Sales Tax for Transportation funds.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. 21-0823   Bid Tab, Quentin Road Sidewalk Improvements, 2. 21-0823   Vendor Disclosure, Alliance,
3. 21-0823   Location Map, Quentin Rd at IL 22

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

adoptedLake County Board6/8/2021 1 Pass

recommended for adoption to the consent
agenda

Financial & Administrative
Committee

5/27/2021 1 Pass

approved and referred on to the Financial
and Administrative Committee

Public Works, Planning &
Transportation Committee

5/26/2021 1 Pass

Joint resolution authorizing a contract with Alliance Contractors, Inc., Woodstock, Illinois, in
the amount of $233,808.41 for sidewalk and curb ramp improvements at the Quentin Road at
Illinois Route 22 intersection, and appropriating $281,000 of ¼% Sales Tax for Transportation
funds.

· This work includes sidewalk and curb ramp improvements constructed to meet current
Americans for Disabilities Act (ADA) standards at all four intersection corners.

· This work will also include signal improvements and pavement markings to accommodate the
pedestrian facilities at the intersection.

· There was a public call for bids, and a total of six bids were received, ranging from
$233,808.41 to $348,248.65, and the lowest responsible bidder is Alliance Contractors, Inc.,
with a contract amount of $233,808.41.

· The Village of Lake Zurich is responsible for 20 percent of the sidewalk extension cost and will
own and maintain the sidewalk after construction in accordance with the Lake County Division
of Transportation’s Non-Motorized Travel Policy.

· This improvement is included in the Transportation Improvement Program, and designated as
Section 20-00090-16-SW.

R E S O L U T I O N

WHEREAS, pursuant to authority granted by this Lake County Board, the County Engineer
heretofore called for sealed bids, by publication, for the sidewalk and curb ramp

Lake County Illinois Printed on 3/29/2024Page 1 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 21-0823, Version: 1

improvements at the Quentin Road at Illinois Route 22 intersection, and designated as
Section 20-00090-16-SW; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to said publication and calling for said bids, sealed bids were received
and opened on May 11, 2021, at 10:00 a.m. at the Lake County Division of Transportation in
Libertyville, Illinois; a tabulation of said bids being as follows:

Alliance Contractors, Inc.
Woodstock, Illinois
$233,808.41

Acura, Inc.
Bensenville, Illinois
$262,510.03

Copenhaver Construction
Gilberts, Illinois
$266,706.60

Berger Excavating Contractors
Wauconda, Illinois
$280,347.16

Landmark Contractors, Inc.
Huntley, Illinois
$285,160.90

MYS, Incorporated
Palos Heights, Illinois
$348,248.65

WHEREAS, the Public Works, Planning and Transportation Committee, the County Engineer
and the Purchasing Agent have examined each bid, and it appears that the lowest
responsible bidder is Alliance Contractors, Inc., their bid being $233,808.41 based on
estimated quantities and unit prices; and

WHEREAS, an appropriation of funds is required.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by this Lake County Board, that a contract be
awarded to said Alliance Contractors, Inc., in accordance with their bid of $233,808.41 based
on estimated quantities and unit prices and that the Purchasing Agent, the County Clerk, and
the County Engineer of Lake County be authorized and they are hereby directed to enter into
a contract with said low bidder for the sidewalk and curb ramp improvements at the Quentin
Road at Illinois Route 22 intersection, and designated as Section 20-00090-16-SW.

Lake County Illinois Printed on 3/29/2024Page 2 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 21-0823, Version: 1

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that in as much as such estimated quantities are the best
approximation that can be determined at this time, these quantities may be added to,
deducted from, or modified from in the final determination of the contract cost in accordance
with Chapter 605 of the Illinois Compiled Statutes, Act 5, Section 5-205.2 without further
Board action, providing the final cost chargeable to the funds appropriated does not exceed
the appropriation.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that there is hereby appropriated $281,000 of ¼% Sales Tax
for Transportation funds.

DATED at Waukegan, Illinois, on June 8, 2021.

Lake County Illinois Printed on 3/29/2024Page 3 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

